The comparison of results for the model variants allows for the appraisal of
structural features in analysing the government policy. Structural features
include market-clearing regimes in the real sector or institutional regimes in
the financial sector, as mentioned before. A policy measure may have
different, and in some cases contrasting, effects, depending on the market
regime or the institutional context within which the measure operates.

Increase of income tax rate by 1 per cent

The aim of this policy is to reduce public deficit by increasing direct income
tax rate by 1 per cent (see Table 6.3). The primary impact of such a policy
measure is a transfer of wealth from households to the public sector, inducing
changes in total demand.

The reduction of public sector deficit and its funding, relaxes loan demand
constraints in the capital market and liberates funds which are made avail­
able to finance the private sector. The new equilibrium point corresponds,
then, to lower interest rates which cause several second-order effects.

141

Table 6.3 NTUA, ICGE model - scenario: increase of income tax rate by 1 %

Full equilibrium Fixed exchange rate Price-indexed wages,
fixed exchange rate

Year.r I 2 9 I 2 9 I 2 9

Economic activity (volumes) (% change from baseline)
GDP in factor prices -0.07 -0.06 0.22 -0.06 -0.07 -0.05 -0.14 -0.18 -0.05
Private consumption -0.52 -0.37 2.74 -0.54 -0.71 -1.24 -0.64 -0.75 -1.46
Private investment 0.59 0.28 1.22 0.50 0.39 3.58 1.30 1.20 0.81
Investment in dwellings 4.52 4.59 6.25 5.17 2.90 15.95 0.10 0.21 6.11
Exports 0.73 0.10 -4.75 0.86 1.24 0.67 0.91 1.02 2.13
Imports -0.19 -0.10 5.23 -0.26 -0.59 -2.68 -0.19 -0.45 -2.39
Production manufacturing -0.07 -0.06 0.13 -0.05 -0.07 -0.14 -0.17 -0.20 -0.03
Production services -0.09 -0.08 0.26 -0.08 -0.08 -0.02 -0.16 -0.20 -0.05
Production agriculture -0.03 -0.03 0.21 -0.03 -0.03 -0.06 -0.05 -0.08 -0.07
Sectoral employment -0.10 -0.12 0.49 -0.08 -0.11 0.00 -0.20 -0.31 -0.08

Prices (% change from baseline)
GDP defiacor (factor prices) -0.44 -1.26 -5.89 -0.43 -1.29 -7.76 0.15 -0.42 -6.97
Consumer price index -0.46 -1.34 -9.86 -0.37 -0.95 -6.18 -0.01 -0.38 -5.36
Wage race -1.79 -2.49 -13.17 -1.98 -1.18 -12.96 -0.01 -0.19 -6.15
Capital cost (manufacturing) -3.60 -3.47 -15.80 -3.42 -2.64 -20.52 -4.59 -4.22 -8.15
Price of manufacturing output -2.00 -3.00 -2.96 -1.75 -2.98 -1.66 -1.81 -2.42 -4.62
Price of service output 0.32 -0.26 -8.52 0.20 -0.41 -10.37 1.09 0.57 -7.86
Price of agricultural output -0.68 -2.78 -14.40 -0.25 -0.35 -0.32 -0.38 -0.36 -0.31
Import prices (manufacturing) -0.29 -1.66 -17.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Export prices (manufacturing) -1.04 -2.33 -10.28 -0.84 -1.78 -2.71 -0.87 -1.50 -3.33
Exchange race ( deval. if >0) -0.46 -2.47 -14.12

Accounts of agents (abs. di.ff. from baseline)
Gross surplus households -7,784 -10,813 -28,777 -8,054 -10,149 -77,214 -5,621 -7,922 -64,293
Gross surplus firms 968 2,564 -17,617 1,023 2,154 25,261 -377 696 24,910
Gross surplus government 7,607 9,515 64,806 7,820 9,410 80,708 6,770 8,486 65,116
Current account 791 1,267 18,412 788 1,415 28,755 773 1,260 25,732

Table 6.3 (continued)

Full equilibrium Fixed exchange rate Price-indexed wages,
fixed exchange rate

Years 1 2 9 1 2 9 1 2 9

Asset allocation by private sector (abs. diff from baseline, in %)
Cash 0.202 0.508 3.791 0.248 0.278 4.074 -0.034 0.247 1.089
Time deposits -1.298 -1.693 -4.667 -1.385 -0.808 -6.069 -0.540 -0.773 -1.523
Saving deposits -0.979 -1.065 -2.293 -1.054 -0.280 -2.714 -0.408 -0.441 -1.039
Bonds -0.108 -0.213 -0.978 -0.121 -0.044 -0.319 0.018 -0.036 -0.352
Shares 2.182 2.463 4.148 2.313 0.854 5.028 0.965 1.004 1.826

Flows (in % change from baseline)
Foreign exchange deposits -35.52 -42.65 -10.03 -32.95 -24.76 -11.40 -13.13 -15.29 -8.18
Demand for credits and loans -0.97 -1.58 -14.69 -1.15 0.12 -6.30 0.46 0.07 -4.52

Government (abs. diff from baseline)
Foreign loans -2,074 -2,350 -39,797 -2,338 -2,786 -26,163 -1,709 -2,621 -19,614
National loans -1,599 -2,897 7,985 -1,361 -4,180 -19,970 -2,526 -2,508 -25,567

Banks (% change from baseline)
Total liabilities -3.31 -5.29 -13.77 -3.47 -4.07 -11.75 -2.09 -3.73 -9.23
Government loans and securities -2.72 -6.60 -6.73 -2.31 -8.10 -11.67 -4.28 -7.36 -10.78
Private loans -1.21 -1.64 -15.61 -1.22 -0.08 -10.60 0.41 0.12 -4.52
Government bonds and treasury bills -3.31 -5.29 -13.77 -3.47 -4.07 -11.75 -2.09 -3.73 -9.23

Foreign sector (% change from baseline)
Foreign capital inflow 1.47 0.06 22.81 2.24 2.42 -9.51 0.35 0.94 -5.25
Foreign loans -0.91 0.57 -2.56 -1.53 -1.29 -4.02 -1.12 -1.22 -3.01

Interest rate (in abs. diff. from baseline, %) -1.670 -1.216 -6.763 -1.796 -0.192 -9.232 -0.718 -0.530 -1.658

Deficit ind. (improved if positive) (abs. diff from baseline, %)
Public deficit/GDP 1.33 1.36 1.99 1.37 1.35 2.47 1.20 1.24 1.88
Current account deficit/GDP 0.13 0.14 0.48 0.13 0.16 0.82 0.14 0.16 0.72

Table 6.4 NTUA, ICGE model - scenario: increase of indirect taxation by 1 %

Full equilibrium Fixed exchange rate Price-indexed wages,
fixed exchange rate

Years 1 2 9 1 2 9 1 2 9

Economic activity ( volumes) (% change fom baseline)
GDP in factor prices -0.05 --0.05 0.28 -0.05 -0.06 0.17 -0.09 -0.14 0.38
Private consumption --0.62 -0.63 1.30 -0.46 -0.56 -1.35 -0.50 -0.62 -1.06
Private investment 0.44 0.22 -0.38 0.44 0.36 2.40 0.84 1.14 -0.08
Investment in dwellings 0.68 3.24 2.92 1.97 1.98 15.31 -0.22 -0.40 11.76
Exports 1.40 1.26 -1.64 0.92 1.03 1.62 0.83 0.90 2.34
Imports -0.67 -0.97 2.38 -0.46 --0.66 -3.12 -0.40 -0.53 -2.88
Production manufacturing -0.06 -0.04 0.28 -0,05 -0.06 0.16 --0.11 -0.17 0.46
Production services -0.06 -0.06 0.31 -0.06 -0.07 0.21 -0.10 -0.16 0.42
Production agriculcure -0.02 -0.03 0.21 -0.02 --0.03 0.07 --0.03 --0.06 0.16
Sectoral employment -0.07 -0.09 0.57 --0.07 -0.10 0.43 -0.13 -0.24 0.76

Prices (% change ftom baseline)
GDP dellator (factor prices) -1.09 -1.95 -6.99 -1.07 -1.60 -9.94 --0.70 -0.88 -10.44
Consumer price index 0.32 -0.28 -7.95 0.16 -0.19 -6.82 0.40 0.28 -7.04
Wa,'e rate -0.07 -1.89 -8.06 --0.71 -0.94 -11.75 0.21 0.36 -8.25
Capital cost (manufacturing) -1.63 -2.46 -6.48 -2.16 -2.15 -16.02 -2.83 -3.42 -6.46
Price of manufacturing output -1.66 -2.43 -5.08 -1.88 -2.52 -3.72 -1.67 -2.14 -5.10
Price of service output -0.94 -1.56 -8.60 -0.65 -1.09 -12.33 -0.21 -0.22 -12.19
Price of agricultural output 1.27 0.03 -9.48 -0.26 -0.26 -0.52 -0.28 -0.31 -0.53
Import prices (manufacturing) 0.74 0.59 -12.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Export prices (manufacturing) -0.58 -1.31 -8.78 -0.90 -1.56 --4.01 -0.80 -1.33 -3.88
Exchange rate (deval. if >0) 1.19 0.59 -9.23

Accounts of agents (abs. diff. fom baseline)
Gross surplus households --4,048 -8,156 -19,951 --4,490 -6,819 -65,551 -3,335 --4,829 -71 ,889
Gross surplus firms -2,503 -1,904 -24,306 -2,004 -2,861 9,162 -2,811 --4,178 11,470
Gross surplus government 7,559 11,536 62,428 7,418 11,031 84,978 7,002 10,205 84,565
Current account 1,009 1,476 18,171 924 1,350 28,589 856 1,199 24,147

Table 6.4 (continued)

Full equilibrium Fixed exchange rate Price-indexed wages,
fixed exchange rate

Years I 2 9 I 2 9 I 2 9

Asset allocation by private sector (abs. diff ftom baseline, %)
Cash 0.206 0.936 3.095 0.354 0.822 4.058 0.263 0.760 2.304
Time deposits -0.336 -1.605 -2.377 -0.801 -1.146 -5.655 -0.468 -0.846 -2.201
Saving deposits -0.138 -0.980 -0.618 -0.462 -0.425 -2.490 -0.189 -0.185 -0.967
Bonds -0.054 -0.367 -1.659 -0.153 -0.314 -0.390 -0.102 -0.277 -0.963
Shares 0.322 2.017 1.559 1.061 1.063 4.477 0.496 0.549 1.828

Flows (% change ftom baseline)
Foreign exchange deposits 0.55 -18.54 -2.75 -14.28 -16.03 -2.82 -5.90 -6.75 -4.28
Demand for credits and loans 1.42 -0.49 -9.83 0.55 0.56 -6.03 1.24 1.17 -5.70